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September 21, 2023 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 
sherri.golden@bpu.nj.gov 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Sherri L. Golden, RMC 
Secretary of the Board 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 1st Floor 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350 
 
 RE: In the Matter of the Community Solar Energy Program 
  BPU Docket No. QO22030153 
   
Dear Secretary Golden: 
 
 Please accept the within correspondence and accompanying attachment as the compliance 
submission of Atlantic City Electric Company (“ACE”).  On August 16, 2023, the Board of Public 
Utilities (“Board”) issued an Order in the above-captioned docket.  The Order directed electric 
distribution companies, such as ACE, “to submit to the Board updated calculations of the bill credit 
within 30 days of the effective date of th[e] Order, [August 23, 2023].” ACE is submitting a 
spreadsheet in both PDF (Attachment 1) and native Excel format to comply with this requirement. 
 

We thank the Board and all parties for the courtesies extended.  Feel free to contact the 
undersigned with any questions. 

 
      Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
      Solomon David 
      An Attorney at Law of the 
        State of New Jersey 
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Atlantic City Electric Company
Community Solar Bill Credit Calculation
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RESIDENTIAL 
SERVICE 

(RS)

RESIDENTIAL TOU 
SERVICE

(R-TOU)

MONTHLY 
GENERAL SERVICE - 

SECONDARY

(MGS-S)

BGS-RSCP Supply

MONTHLY 
GENERAL SERVICE - 

SECONDARY

(MGS-S)

BGS-CIEP Supply

MONTHLY 
GENERAL SERVICE - 

SECONDARY 
MASTER METER

(MGS-S) 

MONTHLY 
GENERAL SERVICE - 

PRIMARY

(MGS-P)

BGS-RSCP Supply

MONTHLY 
GENERAL SERVICE - 

PRIMARY

(MGS-P)

BGS-CIEP Supply

MONTHLY 
GENERAL SERVICE - 
PRIMARY MASTER 

METER

(MGS-P) 

ANNUAL GENERAL 
SERVICE - 

SECONDARY

(AGS-S)

BGS-RSCP Supply

ANNUAL GENERAL 
SERVICE - 

SECONDARY

(AGS-S)

BGS-CIEP Supply

ANNUAL GENERAL 
SERVICE - 

SECONDARY 
MASTER METER

(AGS-S) 

ANNUAL GENERAL 
SERVICE - 
PRIMARY

(AGS-P)

BGS-RSCP Supply

ANNUAL GENERAL 
SERVICE - 
PRIMARY

(AGS-P)

BGS-CIEP Supply

ANNUAL GENERAL 
SERVICE - PRIMARY 

MASTER METER

(AGS-P) 

TRANSMISSION GENERAL 
SERVICE - SUB 

TRANSMISSION

(TGS-SUB)

BGS-CIEP Supply

TRANSMISSION GENERAL 
SERVICE 

(TGS)

BGS-CIEP Supply

DIRECT DISTRIBUTION 
CONNECTION

(DDC)

Summer Delivery 0.076652                   0.076652                   0.054329                  0.054479                  0.066743                  0.018675                  0.018825                  0.023624                  0.000390                 0.000540                 0.035701                 0.003002                0.003152                0.025646                  0.003152                               0.003152                             0.003002                          
Supply 0.109045                   0.109555                   0.074309                  0.046519                  0.088074                  0.068391                  0.046058                  0.073636                  0.071845                 0.045721                 0.071945                 0.067861                0.045907                0.067611                  0.046020                               0.046229                             0.079415                          

Winter Delivery 0.066075                   0.066075                   0.047632                  0.047782                  0.060046                  0.017263                  0.017413                  0.022212                  0.000390                 0.000540                 0.035701                 0.003002                0.003152                0.025646                  0.003152                               0.003152                             0.003002                          
Supply 0.110411                   0.111586                   0.072058                  0.046519                  0.085823                  0.066366                  0.046058                  0.071611                  0.069876                 0.045721                 0.069976                 0.066768                0.045907                0.066518                  0.046020                               0.046229                             0.077588                          

RESIDENTIAL 
SERVICE 

(RS)

RESIDENTIAL TOU 
SERVICE

(R-TOU)

MONTHLY 
GENERAL SERVICE - 

SECONDARY

(MGS-S)

BGS-RSCP Supply

MONTHLY 
GENERAL SERVICE - 

SECONDARY

(MGS-S)

BGS-CIEP Supply

MONTHLY 
GENERAL SERVICE - 

SECONDARY 
MASTER METER

(MGS-S) 

MONTHLY 
GENERAL SERVICE - 

PRIMARY

(MGS-P)

BGS-RSCP Supply

MONTHLY 
GENERAL SERVICE - 

PRIMARY

(MGS-P)

BGS-CIEP Supply

MONTHLY 
GENERAL SERVICE - 
PRIMARY MASTER 

METER

(MGS-P) 

ANNUAL GENERAL 
SERVICE - 

SECONDARY

(AGS-S)

BGS-RSCP Supply

ANNUAL GENERAL 
SERVICE - 

SECONDARY

(AGS-S)

BGS-CIEP Supply

ANNUAL GENERAL 
SERVICE - 

SECONDARY 
MASTER METER

(AGS-S) 

ANNUAL GENERAL 
SERVICE - 
PRIMARY

(AGS-P)

BGS-RSCP Supply

ANNUAL GENERAL 
SERVICE - 
PRIMARY

(AGS-P)

BGS-CIEP Supply

ANNUAL GENERAL 
SERVICE - PRIMARY 

MASTER METER

(AGS-P) 

TRANSMISSION GENERAL 
SERVICE - SUB 

TRANSMISSION

(TGS-SUB)

BGS-CIEP Supply

TRANSMISSION GENERAL 
SERVICE 

(TGS)

BGS-CIEP Supply

DIRECT DISTRIBUTION 
CONNECTION

(DDC)

0.07278 0.07278 0.058296 0.058296 0.070542 0.045257 0.045257 0.050118 -                        -                        0.034558 -                        -                        0.022542 -                                     -                                   -                                

0.062203 0.062203 0.051599 0.051599 0.063845 0.043845 0.043845 0.048706 -                        -                        0.034558 -                        -                        0.022542 -                                     -                                   -                                

0.003002               0.003002               0.003002              0.003002              0.003002              0.003002              0.003002              0.003002              0.003002             0.003002             0.003002             0.003002             0.003002             0.003002              0.003002                          0.003002                        0.003002                     
-                          -                          -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         (0.002612)            (0.002612)            (0.002612)            -                        -                        -                         -                                     -                                   -                                

CIEP Standby Fee -                          -                          -                         0.000150              -                         -                         0.000150              -                         -                        0.000150             -                        -                        0.000150             -                         0.000150                          0.000150                        -                                
CIP (0.000332)              (0.000332)              (0.007996)             (0.007996)             (0.007996)             (0.030295)             (0.030295)             (0.030295)             -                        -                        0.000100             -                        -                        (0.000250)             -                                     -                                   -                                
IIP 0.001202               0.001202               0.001027              0.001027              0.001195              0.000711              0.000711              0.000799              -                        -                        0.000653             -                        -                        0.000352              -                                     -                                   -                                

0.109045 0.109555 0.074309 0.046519 0.088074 0.068391 0.046058 0.073636 0.071845 0.045721 0.071945 0.067861 0.045907 0.067611 0.046020 0.046229 0.079415

0.110411 0.111586 0.072058 0.046519 0.085823 0.066366 0.046058 0.071611 0.069876 0.045721 0.069976 0.066768 0.045907 0.066518 0.046020 0.046229 0.077588

Code

Community Solar Rate Summary

Note1 :  All rates exclude SUT.  Individual customer rates will vary
Note 2: CIEP supply rates are based upon the historical 12 month LMP from January 2022 to December 2022.

Rate Components

Summer Distribution 
(class weighted avg)

Winter Distibution

RGGI
EDIT

Summer Supply
(class weighted avg)

Winter Supply
(class weighted avg)

Summer Delivery
Winter Delivery

Summer & Winter Delivery
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BPU 
Sherri L. Golden, RMC 
Secretary of the Board 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 1st Floor 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
sherri.golden@bpu.nj.gov 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Robert Brabston 
Executive Director 
robert.brabston@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Stacy Peterson 
Deputy Executive Director 
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Taryn Boland 
Chief of Staff 
taryn.boland@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Henry Gajda 
Deputy Chief of Staff 
henry.gajda@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Michael Beck, Esq. 
General Counsel 
michael.beck@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Carol Artale, Esq. 
Deputy General Counsel 
carol.artale@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Rachel Boylan 
Regulatory Officer 
rachel.boylan@bpu.nj.gov 
 
James Creech 
Legal Specialist 
james.creech@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Jim Ferris 
Acting Director 
Division of Clean Energy 
jim.ferris@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Stacy Ho Richardson 
Acting Director 
stacy.richardson@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Benjamin S. Hunter 
Manager 
benjamin.hunter@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Véronique Oomen 
Project Manager 
veronique.oomen@bpu.nj.gov 
 

Sawyer Morgan 
Research Scientist 
sawyer.morgan@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Diane Watson 
Research Scientist 
diane.watson@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Samantha Tse 
samantha.tse@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Earl Thomas Pierce 
Administrative Analyst 
earl.pierce@bpu.nj.gov 
 
DAG 
Daren Eppley, Esq. 
Deputy Attorney General 
Section Chief 
New Jersey Division of Law 
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex 
25 Market Street 
P.O. Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
daren.eppley@law.njoag.gov 
 
Pamela Owen, Esq. 
Deputy Attorney General 
Assistant Section Chief 
pamela.owen@law.njoag.gov 
 
Brandon Simmons, Esq. 
Deputy Attorney General 
brandon.simmons@law.njoag.gov 
 
RATE COUNSEL 
Brian O. Lipman, Esq. 
Director 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 
 
ACE 
Solomon David, Esq. 
Assistant General Counsel 
500 N. Wakefield Drive 
P.O. Box 6066 
Newark, DE 19714-6066 
solomon.david@exeloncorp.com 
 
Philip J. Passanante, Esq. 
Assistant General Counsel 
philip.passanante@pepcoholdings.com 
 
Heather Hall 
Manager 
New Jersey Regulatory Affairs 
heather.hall@pepcoholdings.com 

JCP&L 
James Meehan 
300 Madison Avenue 
Morristown, NJ 07962 
jameehan@firstenergycorp.com 
 
Tom Donadio 
tdonadio@firsstenergy.com 
 
PSE&G 
Matthew M. Weissman, Esq. 
Managing Counsel, State Regulatory 
80 Park Plaza, T5 
P.O. Box 570 
Newark, NJ 07102 
matthew.weissman@pseg.com 
 
Stacey M. Barnes, Esq. 
Associate Counsel 
stacey.barnes@pseg.com 
 
Bernard Smalls 
bernard.smalls@pseg.com 
 
ROCKLAND ELECTRIC 
Margaret Comes, Esq. 
Associate Counsel 
4 Irving Place, Suite 1815-S 
New York, NY 10003 
comesm@coned.com 
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